
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 26th October, 2021 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

Please note that in line with current COVID regulations, there will be limited public 
access to the meeting to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend in person, 
please contact the Governance Services Officers indicated at the end of the agenda. 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021 
 

b) Matters arising 
 

4. Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment (HELAA) 
Methodology Consultation  (Pages 7 - 32) 

 

 Report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 

5. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

6. Any other item of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House Coventry 
 
Monday, 18 October 2021 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Governance Services Officer, Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Membership: Councillor  D Welsh (Cabinet Member) 
 
By invitation: Councillors R Bailey and M Lapsa (Shadow Cabinet Members) and 
Councillor L Bigham, Chair, Communities and Neighbourhood Scrutiny Board (4) 
 
Public Access 
Please note that in line with current COVID regulations, there will be limited public 
access to the meeting to ensure social distancing. 
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is required to 
contact the following officers in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for 
public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found here: 
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Usha Patel  
Governance Services Officer 
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities held at 

2.00 pm on Tuesday, 21 September 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor D Welsh (Chair) 
 

Shadow Cabinet 
Members Present: 

Councillor R Bailey and Councillor M Lapsa  

  

Other Members: Councillor K Maton (item 14 below) 

 
Employees Present:  

 D Butler, Planning and Regulation 
U Patel, Law and Governance 
 

Apologies: Councillor L Bigham  
 

 
Public Business 
 
12. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor R Bailey declared an “Other Interest” in the matter the subject of Minute 
14 below headed “Response to Petition Regarding Building on Areas Identified as 
Green Belt and Urban Green Space”. As a member of the Planning Committee, he 
stated that he would not be discussing specific applications.  
 

13. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2021 were agreed as a true record.  
There were no matters arising.  
 

14. Response to Petition Regarding Building on Areas Identified as Green Belt 
and Urban Green Space  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services which provided a formal response to a petition regarding 
building on areas identified as green belt and urban green space.  
 
The petition bearing 117 signatures was submitted on 28 May 2021 and was 
sponsored by Councillor K Maton, a Henley Ward Councillor. Councillor Maton 
and the petition organiser attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
petition.  
 
The petition headed “Green Urban Space and Green belt Policy” read:  
 

“We the undersigned petition the Council to reiterate its policy that no 
housing should be allowed on identified green belt or urban green space 
areas. Further, that the council increases efforts to ensure that new housing 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

areas contain high levels of quality accessible landscaped space and 
developers are encouraged to provide such landscaped areas and gardens 
as part of their housing developments 

 
The council has both a policy of “brownfield first” and a policy of the 
protection of green belt and urban green spaces. In the recent planning 
application by the council for Elm Fields Farm it includes houses on land that 
was identifies as urban green space in the Coventry Local Plan and the 
previously approved planning application. We are alarmed that the council 
could be setting a dangerous precedent for future planning applications by 
this application”. 

 
The report stated that it was taken that urban green space referenced in the 
petition and the land designation Local Green Space are synonymous. The 
Council’s position on development in green belt and Local Green Space are 
expressed in Policy GB1 of the Local Plan, specifically:  
 
“2A:  Inappropriate development will not be permitted in the Coventry Green Belt 

unless very special circumstances exist. Development proposals, including 
those involving previously developed land and buildings, in the Green Belt 
will be assessed in relation to the relevant national planning policy. And 

  
2B: Within areas designated as Local Green Space, the erection of small 

buildings and structures which are ancillary to the primary use of the land 
may be  acceptable. Other development will not be permitted unless very 
special  circumstances are demonstrated”. 

 

The Council remains committed to the above policy, which also conforms with  
national policy.  
 
The Council also remains committed to delivering high quality residential 
environments through the use of Plan policies and constructive negotiation with 
developers. To further aid this, the Council would soon be undertaking a public 
consultation on a Green Space Supplementary Document (SPD) that would further 
articulate developers’ requirement and help deliver on-site provision of a variety of 
open space typologies.  
 

Councillor Maton commented that the recent Covid pandemic had highlighted the 
importance of green space and placed it firmly on the health and wellbeing 
agenda. He referred to recent developments in the city where one had 
incorporated plenty of green space and the other, on a former industrial site, 
consisted of cramped housing with very little green space. He added that 
developments should comprise of good quality housing with ample green space, 
not just back yards.  
 

The petition organiser explained that the motivation behind the petition was to 
campaign against a specific planning application and he expressed 
disappointment at the Council for failing to fulfil policy in respect of that 
development. He stated that the Council should lead by example and be 
committed to providing high quality housing.  
 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

Whilst it would not be appropriate to comment on specific planning applications, it 
should, however, be noted that green belt and Local Green Space are specific 
land designations. These could easily be viewed via the interactive Policies map 
on the City Council website and compared with planning applications.  
 

In summary, the report stated that it was important to note that each planning 
application must be determined on its own individual merits. Therefore, any 
decision on a specific application should not be considered to be a precedent.  
 

The Cabinet Member having considered the report, the representations made at 
the meeting, and the representations made by Councillor Maton and the petition 
organiser, thanked everyone for their valuable contributions. He concluded that the 
Council’s role was to meet the housing targets set by the government and those 
identified in the Local Plan. 
 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, having 
considered the petition, reiterates the position set out in the Local Plan 
Policy GB1.   
 

15. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

16. Any other item of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.40 pm)  

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Public report 

Cabinet Member 
 

 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities       26 October 2021 
                     
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities – Councillor D Welsh 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment (HELAA) Methodology Consultation 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No. 
 
Although the matters within the report affect all wards in the city, it is not anticipated that the impact  
will be significant 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report requests permission to consult on the proposed Housing and Employment Land 
Availability Assessment (HELAA) Methodology. This methodology would then be used when 
assessing proposed employment or housing sites in terms of whether or not they are suitable 
for development, which is an essential part of the Local Plan process. The proposed 
consultation will take place simultaneously with the Warwickshire District and Borough 
authorities who form part of the Housing Market Area (HMA) and who are working together 
under the statutory Duty to Co-operate. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. The Cabinet Member is requested to approve that the Methodology contained in 
Appendix I is taken to public consultation for a period of six weeks, in line with the 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement. 
 
 

List of Appendices included: 
Appendix I – Draft HELAA Methodology 
 
Background papers: 
None.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

Other useful documents: 
None. 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No. 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No. 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No.  

Page 8



 

 3 

Report title: Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment (HELAA) 
Methodology Consultation 

 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 Coventry and Warwickshire Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) have a long history of 

constructively working together to address a range of strategic planning matters. This 
relationship has enabled the LPAs to achieve sound Local Plans, Shared evidence and 
a collaborative approach is a vital element of being able to fulfil the statutory Duty to Co-
operate and needs to be demonstrated to Planning Inspectors when Local Plans are 
examined. 
 

1.2 The evidence base which informs the development of a Local Plan needs to be regularly 
reviewed and updated. Many of the Local Plans in the Coventry and Warwickshire area 
are currently being reviewed and updated, all running at different timescales. Similarly, 
the Government has updated the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the 
Planning Practice Guidance (PPG), so evidence needs to be reviewed in the light of this. 

 
1.3 In delivering sufficient housing and employment land to meet identified requirements it 

is important that each Local Authority keeps an up to date database of sites, which it 
needs to assess to see if they are suitable, available and can realistically be delivered 
to meet the needs of the area. This is especially important in order to be able to 
demonstrate a five year supply of housing sites (one of the government’s key indicators 
for measuring success of a Local Authority’s planning policies in delivering its stated 
ambitions for housing growth) and in encouraging brownfield opportunities to come 
forward, reducing pressure upon land which has not previously been developed. It is 
also important in understanding which sites are being promoted for potential economic 
use, so that a balanced and sustainable local economy can be achieved across the 
area.  

 
1.4 The database of sites is known as the Housing and Employment Land Availability 

Assessment (HELAA). In order to keep this essential evidence up to date, each Local 
Authority will run its own ‘call for sites’ process, which in effect is an invitation for land 
owners, developers and their agents to express their interest in having their site 
considered for a range of uses such as housing, employment or even a range of other 
uses they wish to be considered through the local plan process. Inclusion in the HELAA 
document does not mean they will be developed: that is for the Local Authority to 
determine through their assessment process. 

 
1.5 However, it is important that Local Authorities work together to make sure that they 

operate consistently. This is especially important when addressing areas where there 
are strong strategic relationships which stretch across different administrative 
boundaries such those relating to housing and the economy. This applies to the 
Coventry and Warwickshire area. 

 
1.6 It is therefore essential that when Local Authorities look at the detail of how they plan 

for growth, they do it in line with a common methodology to ensure consistency of 
approach and understanding. The attached methodology has been drafted by Coventry 
and Warwickshire Local Planning Authorities to ensure that sites are being assessed 
within a common framework which accords with the most up to date National Planning 
Policy and guidance. It updates the previous agreed version which is now out of date.  

 
1.7 Before the methodology is finalised, it is considered good practice to publicly consult for 

a period of six weeks to provide any opportunity for feedback and make any changes 
should this be necessary. This will ensure that the Local Authorities are operating within 

Page 9



 

 4 

a robust framework as they develop and progress the detail of their own individual (or 
joint) local plans.  

  
 Implementation 
 
1.8 Coventry City Council has committed, through its Local Development Scheme (the 

project timetable for the Local Plan), to undertake a ‘call for sites’ in Autumn 2021 which 
will be specifically focused upon encouraging brownfield sites to come forward for 
consideration. This updated methodology will greatly assist with this commitment. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 The Council could choose to progress with the HELAA methodology without 

consultation. This would not constitute best practice, and would be at odds with the other 
authorities in the Housing Market Area (HMA). It is therefore not recommended. 

 
2.2 The Council could choose not to use the HELAA methodology and use the methodology 

used in the run up to the Local Plan. However, there have been changes to the National 
Planning Policy Framework and the Planning Practice Guidance and updating the 
methodology is appropriate. As per 2.1 this option would mean we were using a process 
different to the rest of the HMA authorities which, as outlined in section 1, would be 
contrary to our Duty to Co-operate. This option is therefore not recommended. 

 
2.3 Officers recommend consulting on the HELAA methodology in Appendix I, in line with 

best practice and in conjunction with our neighbouring authorities in the HMA. 
 
 
3 Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 No consultation has been undertaken as part of this report, but consultation is proposed. 
 
4 Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 It is proposed to take the Methodology to public consultation at the earliest opportunity. 

As it is intended for the six Local Planning Authorities in the HMA to consult 
simultaneously, it cannot be confirmed what date this will commence on. 

 
5 Comments from the Director of Finance and the Director of Law and Governance 
 
5.1 Financi
[...]
te 
response  
received or 
approved  

Contributors:          

Page 11

mailto:clare.eggington@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


 

 6 

Usha Patel Governance 
Services Officer  

Law and 
Governance  

02/09/21 03/09/21 

David Butler Head of Planning 
Policy & 
Environment 

Streetscene 
and 
Regulatory 
Services 

01/09/21 02/09/21 

Rob Back  Strategic Lead  
Planning 
and Major 
Development   

Streetscene a
nd Regulatory 
Services  

02/09/21 06/09/21 

Names of 
approvers for 
submission: (office
rs and members)  

      

Cath Crosby Lead Accountant, 
Business 
Partnering,  
 

Finance  02/09/21 03/09/21 

Clara Thomson  Planning and 
Highways Lawyer, 
Legal Services  

Law and 
Governance  

02/09/21 03/09/21 

Andrew Walster  Director of Street 
Scene and 
Regulatory  
Services  

-  02/09/21 06/09/21 

Councillor D Welsh  Cabinet Member for  
Housing 
and 
Communiti
es  

-  07/09/21 21/09/21 

 

Page 12



 

 

 

Coventry and Warwickshire 
Sub-Regional Joint Method 

Statement  
 

Housing and Economic Land 
Availability Assessment - 

Methodology 

 
September 2021 

 
 
 

 

Page 13



 

 

CONTENTS 
 
 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
2. Methodology 

 
3. Implementation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 

   Appendix 1.  Example Proforma  
 
   

Page 14



 

i  

 

1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (the “NPPF”) specifies that policy-

making authorities should prepare strategic assessments of land availability 
for their areas. Arising from this assessment, strategic policies can be 
formulated to identify areas and locations for growth that can meet 
development need. 
 

1.2 This joint statement has been prepared between the authorities that 
comprise the Coventry and Warwickshire sub-regional area and is an 
update from the Joint Statement published in May 2015 to ensure that it 
reflects the most up to date national guidance from Government.  
 

1.3 In line with the recommendations of the Pla
[...]
raints and policy designations; 

o their achievability in terms of market desirability and viability for 
development. 

 
1.7 Sites that are identified through the HELAA are assessed as to whether they 

could be developed. The assessment does not make a judgement whether 
they should be developed. Assessment does not allocate land for 
development, nor does it determine the acceptability of development 
on any site.  
 

1.8 The HELAA will form a part of the Local Plan evidence base for each Local 
Authority, and sites identified as being developable will need to be 
considered further in the light of additional evidence.  
 

1.9 It will also assist in the preparation of Local Plans by quantifying the 
availability of land for housing, economic and other development  

 
1.10 In preparing the update to the joint methodology, the LPAs consider it to be 

good practice to publish a draft (this document) and invite feedback for a 
six-week consultation period to be held in Autumn 2022.  

 
1.11 In terms of the further work which each Local Authority will undertake 

relating to their detailed Call for Sites and assessment processes, it will be 
the decision of individual Authorities to develop the detail and separately 
consult on this in a way in which they feel most appropriate within their local 
context.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

iii  

2. Methodology 
 

2.1 The methodology will establish the basis of the approach to site assessment, 
but will allow appropriate provisions for further detail to be made to reflect the 
individual contexts of each LPA area. 

 

2.2 The Planning Practice Guidance provides the following flow chart which 
establishes the basis of the approach to site selection and assessment: 

 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

iv  

Stage 1: Identification of sites and broad locations 
 
 
2.3 The PPG establishes that a geographical extent of site selection and 

assessment should be the plan-making area. This j
[...]
t quantum potentially 
available in terms of housing numbers and employment land and potentially 
the amount of other land uses that have been identified. 

 

2.26 The trajectory will outline the forecasted delivery of development in three 
increments; 1 to 5 years, 6 to 10 years and 11 years and beyond. A risk 
assessment will accompany any trajectory, explaining specific issues to 
delivery which may impact on the trajectory. 

 

2.27 At this stage, an LPA may identify a shortfall in supply to meet the needs of 
the plan area. The PPG advises that a Local Authority should re-visit their 
assessment, including enhancing or changing site capacities and densities in 
line with the NPPF’s promotion of efficient use of land. 

 

2.28 If evidence shows that a shortfall in provision continues to exist, LPAs should 
consider continued cross-boundary provisions in accordance with the  
statutory Duty to Co-operate. This will enable the necessary Statements of 
Common Ground and other joint agreements to be formulated as Local Plan 
work progresses, helping to achieve sound Local Plans. 

 

Stage 5: Final evidence base 

 

2.29 The final HELAA report for each Local Authority (or Authorities where a joint 
plan is being prepared) will establish the approaches taken and identify the 
deliverable and developable sites and show a clear supply trajectory. All sites 
will be cross-referenced with location maps and their site assessments. The 
final report should also include sites that have been omitted from the supply, 
with reasons why. 

 

2.30 The HELAA will used by the Local Authorities to demonstrate a 5-year 
housing land supply position, as well as informing other spatially strategic 
policies within the plan preparation process. 

 

2.31 A final report with appendices where appropriate and relevant will be 
published on each Authority’s website for public view. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 22



 

ix  

3. Implementation 
 

3.1 This statement establishes the 

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities held at 

2.00 pm on Tuesday, 26 October 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor D Welsh (Chair) 

 
Shadow Cabinet  
Members present:  
 

 
Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor M Lapsa 

Employees Present:  M Bajway, Law and Governance 
D Butler, Planning and Regulation 
C Eggington, Planning and Regulation 
U Patel, Law and Governance 
 

Apologies: Councillor L Bigham  
 

 
Public Business 
 
17. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. There were no matters arising.  
 

19. Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment (HELAA) 
Methodology Consultation  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services which sought permission to consult on the proposed Housing 
and Employment Land Availability Assessment (HELAA) Methodology.  
 
This methodology would then be used when assessing proposed employment or 
housing sites in terms of whether or not they are suitable for development, which 
is an essential part of the Local Plan process. The proposed consultation will take 
place simultaneously with the Warwickshire District and Borough authorities who 
form part of the Housing Market Area (HMA) and who ae working together under 
the statutory Duty to Co-operate.  
 
Coventry and Warwickshire Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) have a long history 
of constructively working together to address a range of strategic planning matters. 
This relationship has enabled the LPAs to achieve sound Local Plans, Shared 
evidence and a collaborative approach is a vital element of being able to fulfil the 
statutory Duty to Co-operate and needs to be demonstrated to Planning Inspectors 
when Local Plans are examined. 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The evidence base which informs the development of a Local Plan needs to be 
regularly reviewed and updated. Many of the Local Plans in the Coventry and 
Warwickshire area are currently being reviewed and updated, all running at 
different timescales. Similarly, the Government has updated the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) and the Planning Practice Guidance (PPG), so 
evidence needs to be reviewed in the light of this. 
 
In delivering sufficient housing and employment land to meet identified 
requirements it is important that each Local Authority keeps an up to date 
database of sites, which it needs to assess to see if they are suitable, available 
and can realistically be delivered to meet the needs of the area. This is especially 
important in order to be able to demonstrate a five year supply of housing sites 
(one of the government’s key indicators for measuring success of a Local 
Authority’s planning policies in delivering its stated ambitions for housing growth) 
and in encouraging brownfield opportunities to come forward, reducing pressure 
upon land which has not previously been developed. It is also important in 
understanding which sites are being promoted for potential economic use, so that 
a balanced and sustainable local economy can be achieved across the area. 
 
The database of sites is known as the Housing and Employment Land Availability 
Assessment (HELAA). In order to keep this essential evidence up to date, each 
Local Authority will run its own ‘call for sites’ process, which in effect is an 
invitation for land owners, developers and their agents to express their interest in 
having their site considered for a range of uses such as housing, employment or 
even a range of other uses they wish to be considered through the local plan 
process. Inclusion in the HELAA document does not mean they will be developed: 
that is for the Local Authority to determine through their assessment process. 
 
However, it is important that Local Authorities work together to make sure that they 
operate consistently. This is especially important when addressing areas where 
there are strong strategic relationships which stretch across different 
administrative boundaries such those relating to housing and the economy. This 
applies to the Coventry and Warwickshire area. 
 
It is therefore essential that when Local Authorities look at the detail of how they 
plan for growth, they do it in line with a common methodology to ensure 
consistency of approach and understanding. The attached methodology has been 
drafted by Coventry and Warwickshire Local Planning Authorities to ensure that 
sites are being assessed within a common framework which accords with the most 
up to date National Planning Policy and guidance. It updates the previous agreed 
version which is now out of date. 
 
Before the methodology is finalised, it was considered good practice to undertake 
a public consultation for a period of six weeks and to make any changes if 
necessary. This would ensure that the Local Authorities were operating within a 
robust framework as they develop and progress the detail of their own individual 
(or joint) local plans.  
 
The City Council has committed, through its Local Development Scheme to 
undertake a ‘call for sites’ in Autumn 2021 which will be specifically focused upon 
encouraging brownfield sites to come forward for consideration. this updated 
methodology will greatly assist with this commitment.  



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member approves that the Methodology 
contained in Appendix 1 is taken to public consultation for a period of six 
weeks, in line with the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement.  
 

20. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

21. Any other item of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.17 pm)  

  


